Amendment of Article Seventh of the Articles of Incorporation of Megawide Construction Corporation (the "Company")

Background/Description of the Disclosure

On 25 October 2024, the Board of Directors approved the increase of the Company's authorized capital stock of
preferred shares by sixty-four million (64,000,000) shares, to a total of two hundred fifty million (250,000,000) cumulative,
non-voting, non-participating, non-convertible, perpetual preferred shares; thereby increasing the Company's total
authorized capital stock to Five Billion One Hundred Eighty Million Pesos (PhP 5,180,000,000.00), and amending Article
Seventh of its Articles of Incorporation while the authorized capital stock of preferred shares will increase to two hundred
fifty million (250,000,000) shares.

On 10 December 2024, this was approved by the stockholders' during the Special Stockholders' Meeting.

On 27 December 2024, the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) issued the Certificate of Approval of the
Increase of Capital Stock and Certificate of Filing of Amended Articles of Incorporation, both of which were received by

[...]

Following the approval by the SEC of the Increase of Capital Stock, on 07 January 2025, Citicore Holdings Investment
Inc., the parent company of the Company, formally subscribed to at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the increase in the
Company's authorized capital stock, equivalent to Sixteen Million Pesos (Php16,000,000.00), through the execution of a
Subscription Agreement dated 07 January 2025. Payment of twenty-five percent (25%) of such subscription, amounting
to Four Million Pesos (Php4,000,000.00) was received by the Company on 12 December 2024.

Date of Approval by

[...]

Relevant Regulatory
Agency, if applicable

N/A

Date of Approval by
Securities and
Exchange Commission

Dec 27, 2024

Date of Receipt of SEC
approval Jan 7, 2025

Amendment(s)

Article
No. From To

Seventh

That the authorized capital stock of the corporation is
FIVE BILLION ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN MILLION
PESOS (Php5,116,000,000.00) in lawful money of the
Philippines, divided into the following classes: 1. FOUR
BILLION NINE HUNDRED THIRTY MILLION
(4,930,000,000) voting common shares with the par
value of ONE PESO (P1.00) per share; and 2. ONE
HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX MILLION (186,000,000)
cumulative, non-voting, non-participating, non-
convertible, perpetual preferred shares with the par
value of ONE PESO (P1.00) per share.

That the authorized capital stock of the corporation is
FIVE BILLION ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY MILLION
PESOS (P5,180,000,000.00) in lawful money of the
Philippines, divided into the following classes: 1.
FOUR BILLION NINE HUNDRED THIRTY MILLION
(4,930,000,000) voting common shares with the par
value of ONE PESO (P1.00) peso per share; and 2.
TWO HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION (250,000,000)
cumulative, non-voting, non-participating, non-
convertible, perpetual preferred shares with the par
value of ONE PESO (P1.00) per share.

Rationale for the amendment(s)

The increase in authorized capital stock will allow the Company to issue an additional sixty four million (64,000,000)
cumulative, non-voting, non-participating, non-convertible, perpetual preferred shares with the par value of One Peso
(PhP 1.00) per share.

The timetable for the effectivity of the amendment(s)

Expected date of filing
the amendments to the
Articles of

[...]

Expected date of SEC
approval of the
Amended Articles of
Incorporation

Jan 20, 2025

Effect(s) of the amendment(s) to the business, operations and/or capital structure of the Issuer, if any

The total authorized capital stock of the Company will increase to Five Billion One Hundred Eighty Million Pesos (PhP
5,180,000,000.00), while the authorized capital stock of preferred shares will increase to two hundred fifty million
(250,000,000).

Other Relevant Information

This disclosure is being amended to reflect the Stockholders' approval during the Special Stockholders' Meeting held on
10 December 2024.

This Report was amended to reflect: (1) the SEC's approval of the increase in the Company’s authorized capital stock on